

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Plaintiff,

v.

STATE OF GEORGIA,

Defendant.

STATE OF FLORIDA'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO STATE OF GEORGIA'S MOTION
TO DISMISS FOR FAILURE TO JOIN A REQUIRED PARTY

PAMELA JO BONDI
ATTORNEY GENERAL, STATE OF FLORIDA

ALLEN WINSOR
SOLICITOR GENERAL
Counsel of Record

JONATHAN GLOGAU
SPECIAL COUNSEL
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
The Capitol, PL-01
Tallahassee, FL 32399-1050
Tel.: (850) 414-3300

CRAIG VARN
SPECIAL COUNSEL
FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
3900 Commonwealth Blvd. MS 35
Tallahassee, FL 32399-3000
Tel.: (850) 245-2295

GREGORY G. GARRE
PHILLIP J. PERRY
ABID R. QURESHI
CLAUDIA M. O'BRIEN
NICOLE RIES FOX
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
555 11th Street, NW
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20004
Tel.: (202) 637-2207

CHRISTOPHER M. KISE
JAMES A. MCKEE
FOLEY & LARDNER LLP
106 East College Avenue
Tallahassee, FL 32301
Tel.: (850) 513-3367

DONALD G. BLANKENAU
THOMAS R. WILMOTH
BLANKENAU WILMOTH JARECKE LLP
1023 Lincoln Mall
Suite 201
Lincoln, NE 68508-2817
Tel.: (402) 475-7080

Attorneys for the State of Florida

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
BACKGROUND.....	2
A. The Waterways And Ecosystem At Issue.....	3
B. U.S. Army Corps Operations On The Chattahoochee River	6
C. Florida’s Equitable Apportionment Action.....	7
ARGUMENT	10
I. GEORGIA HAS FAILED TO ESTABLISH THAT THE UNITED STATES IS A REQUIRED PARTY TO THIS LITIGATION	11
A. Florida Can Be Granted “Complete Relief” Without The United States As A Party	12
B. Allowing This Action To Proceed Would Not Impair The United States’ Ability To Protect Its Own Interests	17
II. IN ANY EVENT, “EQUITY AND GOOD CONSCIENCE” WEIGH STRONGLY IN FAVOR OF ALLOWING THIS ACTION TO PROCEED.....	21
A. An Equitable Apportionment Decree Would Not Result In Prejudice	22
B. The Court Can Order “Adequate” Equitable Apportionment Without The United States	24
C. There Is No Other Adequate Remedy Available To Florida.....	27
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 298 U.S. 558 (1936)	19, 20
<i>Davis Companies v. Emerald Casino, Inc.</i> , 268 F.3d 477 (7th Cir. 2001)	11
<i>Gardiner v. Virgin Islands Water & Power Authority</i> , 145 F.3d 635 (3d Cir. 1998).....	18
<i>General Refractories Co. v. First State Insurance Co.</i> , 500 F.3d 306 (3d Cir. 2007).....	15
<i>Idaho ex rel. Evans v. Oregon</i> , 444 U.S. 380 (1980)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lyon v. Gila River Indian Community</i> , 626 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 2010), <i>cert. denied</i> , 132 S. Ct. 498 (2011)	11
<i>Northrop Corp. v. McDonnell Douglas Corp.</i> , 705 F.2d 1030 (9th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 464 U.S. 849 (1983)	15
<i>Provident Tradesmens Bank & Trust Co. v. Patterson</i> , 390 U.S. 102 (1968)	18
<i>Republic of the Philippines v. Pimentel</i> , 553 U.S. 851 (2008)	21
<i>Rochester Methodist Hospital v. Travelers Insurance Co.</i> , 728 F.2d 1006 (8th Cir. 1984)	12
<i>School District of Pontiac v. Secretary of United States Department of Education</i> , 584 F.3d 253 (6th Cir. 2009), <i>cert. denied</i> , 560 U.S. 952 (2010)	15

STATUTES

Pub. L. No. 105-104, 111 Stat. 2219 (1997).....	8
---	---

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 19(a)10

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 19(a)(1).....12, 16

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 19(b)11, 21

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 19(b)(3)24

5C Charles Alan Wright et al., *Federal Practice & Procedure* (3d ed. 2004)11
